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NORTH CAROLINA' 

WAKE COUNTY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Roger W. Rizk, 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

NOV 1 ;'~1997 
BEFORE THE 

GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE 
OF THE 

NORTH C~OLINA STATE BAR 
File #97G1007(IV) 

REPRIMAND 

On OctDber 23, 1997, the Grievance CDmmittee Df the NDrth CarDlina State Bar 
met and cDnsidered t1;le grievance filed against YDU by Mark S. Aspland. 

Pursuant to. sectiDn .Ol13(a) Dfthe Discipline and Disability Rules Dfthe NDrth 
CarDlina State Bar, the Grievance CDmmittee cDnducted a preliminary hearing. After 
considering the infDrmatiDn available to. it, including your respDnse to. the letter Df 
nDtice, the Grievance CD:Q1mittee fDund prDbable caus.e. PrDbable cause is defined in 
the rules as. "reasDnable cause to. believe that a member Df the NDrth CarDlina State 
Bar is gui:lty Df miscDnduct justifying disciplinary actiDn." 

The rules prDvide that, after a finding Df prDbable cause, the Grievance 
CDmmittee may determine that the filing Df a cDmplaint and a hearing befDre the 
Disciplinary Hearing CDmmissiDn are nDt required, and the Griev~nce CDmmittee Play 
issue variDus levels Df discipline depending upDn the miscDndu.ct, the actual Dr 
pDtential injury caused, and any aggravating Dr mitigating factDrs. The Grievance 
CDmmittee ~ay issue ap. AdmDnition, a ReprimaJ}d, o.r a Censure to' the RespDndent 
attDrney. 

A Reprimand is a written fDrm Df discipline inDre seriDus than an AdmonitiDn 
issued in cases in which an attDrney has viDlated Dne Dr mDre prDvisiDns Df the Rules 
Df PrDfessiDnal CDnduct and has caused harm Dr pDtential harm to' a client, the 
administratiDn Df justice, the prDfession, Dr a member Df the public, but the 
miscDnduct dDes nDt require a Censure. 

The Grievance CDmmittee was Df the DpiniDn that a Censure is nDt requ,ired in 
this case and issues this Reprimand to' yDU. As chairman Df the Grievance CDmmittee 
Df the NDrth CarDlina State Bar, it IS nDW my duty to' issue this Reprimand, 'and lam 
certain that you will understand fully the spirit in which this duty is perfDrmed. 

Mer cDnsidering aU the evidence, the CDmmittee made the fDllDwing findings 
and reached the fDllDwing cDnclusiDns: YDU filed a federal emplDyment discriminatiDn 
lawsuit Dn behalf DfYDur client, Willie James Chambers, against Hands-On 
WDDdwDrking, Inc. ("Hands-On"). Hands-On is Dwned by Mr. Mark S. Aspland. In the 
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. suit, your client sued Hands-On for employment discrimination based on race under 
Title VII. 

Before you filed suit in federal court, the EEOC had dismissed a charge filed by 
your client based on the same allegations as those in the subsequent federal suit you 
filed: The EEOC dismissed Mr. Chambers' claim because Hands-On did not have the 
required number of employees to qualify under Title VIi . 

. Notwithstanding the EEOC's reasoning for the dismissal of your client's claim, 
you nonetheless filed the suit in federal court on behalf of yo'ur client against Hands-
On. . Additionally, you filed suit more than 90 days after getting the notice from the I' . 
EEOC. Shortly after the suit was filed, Mr. Aspland's attorney notified you that you 
should dismiss the suit for two reasons: (1) Mr. Aspland was not subject to Title VII 
jurisdiction because Hands-On did not have requisite number of employees; and (2) 
suit was not filed within 90 days of the EEOC notice. 

You did not dismiss the complaint. The federal district court in the Western 
District of North Carolina issued orders granting Mr. Aspland's subsequent motion to 
dismiss the complaint and imposing sanctions against you, under Rule 11 of the 
Fedefal Rules of Civil Procedure, for filing the suit . 

• After sanctions were imposed upon you, you requested that Mr. Aspland set up 
a payment schedule to pay the sanctions because you stated that your client was 
unable to pay them in total. The sanctions, however, had been imposed on yOU 
persohally, not your client. After Mr. Aspland agreed to a payment plan for the 
pay~ent of the sanctions, you did not comply with the agreement to pay the sanctions 
by th~ scheduled dates. Ultimately, however, you did pay the sanctions to Mr. 
Aspland . 

. Your above-described conduct violates Rule 7.2(a)(1) of the Rules of Professional 
Conduct. The Committee concluded that you filed a lawsuit on behalf of Mr. 
Chambers when you either knew or when it was obvious that the suit was frivolous. 

In deciding to impose this Reprimand, the Committee considered the following 
aggravating and mitigating circumstall,ces. In aggravation, the Committee considered 
that you had been informed on several occasions by several different people the 
reasons the suit was frivolous but proceeded to file and then refused to dismiss the 
suit. In mitigation, the Committee considered the fact that you had been sanctioned 
by the federal court for this action and ultimately paid those sanctions to Mr. Aspland. 

'You are hereby Reprimanded by the North Carolina State Bar due to your 
professional misconduct. The Griev;lnce Committee trusts that you will heed this 
Reprimand, that it will be remembered by you, that it. will be beneficial to yoU, and 
that ypu will never again allow yourself to depart from adherence to the high ethical 
stand~rds of the legal profession. 
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In accordance with the policy adopted October 15, 1981 by the Coqncil of the 
North Carolina State Bar regarding the taxing of the administrative and investigative 
costs to any attorney issued a Reprimand by the Grievance Committee; the--costs of 
this action in the amount of $50.00 are hereby taxed to you. 

Done and ordered, this f.,;tk day of 21~, 1997. 

\ 

Ann Reed 
Chairman, Grievance Committee 
The North Carolina State Bar 
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